
          
     

Authority: Item 4, General Issues 
Committee Report 16-023 
CM:  October 12, 2016 
Ward: City Wide 

 Bill No. 006 

CITY OF HAMILTON 

BY-LAW NO.  18-006 

To Authorize the Execution of the Clean Water and Wastewater Fund (Ontario) 
Transfer Payment Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the 
Queen in right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure for the 
Province of Ontario to Receive Funding Under the Clean Water and Wastewater 

Fund 

WHEREAS on the 12thday of October, 2016, the Council of the City of Hamilton did 
approve of Item 4 of General Issues Committee Report 16-023, as amended, and 
authorized the City of Hamilton to apply to receive funding for projects under the Clean 
Water and Wastewater Fund; 

AND WHEREAS the Ministry of Infrastructure has approved funding for 16 City of 
Hamilton projects under the Clean Water and Wastewater Fund listed in Schedule 1 to 
this By-law; 

AND WHEREAS at its meeting on October 12, 2016, the Council of the City of Hamilton 
also authorized the signing of a Transfer Payment Agreement with Her Majesty the 
Queen in right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure to receive 
funding for the approved projects under the Clean Water and Wastewater Fund; 

AND WHEREAS at its meeting on May 24, 2017, the Council of the City of Hamilton 
authorized the expenditure of $32,918,072.00 for the projects approved under the Clean 
Water and Wastewater Fund; 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows: 

1. The following Schedule forms part of this By-law: 

Schedule 1 – Approved City of Hamilton Clean Water and Wastewater Fund 
Projects 

 



To Authorize the Execution of the Clean Water and Wastewater Fund (Ontario) Transfer Payment 
Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Ontario as represented by 
the Minister of Infrastructure for the Province of Ontario to Receive Funding Under the Clean Water and 

Wastewater Fund 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 
2. The projects listed in Column 1 of Schedule 1 have been approved by the 

Minister of Infrastructure to receive the corresponding funding amount in Column 
2 under the Clean Water and Wastewater Fund. 

3. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized and directed, on behalf of the City of 
Hamilton, to enter into and sign a Transfer Payment Agreement between the City 
of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Ontario as represented by the 
Minister of Infrastructure to receive funding under theClean Water and 
Wastewater Fund. 

4. This By-law shall come into effect upon its passing. 

PASSED this 24th day of January 2018. 

   
F. Eisenberger 
Mayor 

 R. Caterini 
City Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



To Authorize the Execution of the Clean Water and Wastewater Fund (Ontario) Transfer Payment 
Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Ontario as represented by 
the Minister of Infrastructure for the Province of Ontario to Receive Funding Under the Clean Water and 

Wastewater Fund 

 
Page 3 of 3 

 
SCHEDULE 1 

 
Approved City of Hamilton Clean Water and Wastewater Fund 

Projects 
 

 

COLUMN 1 Total Project 
Cost 

COLUMN 2 
 

Project ID  
Capital Project Description 

 
(CWWFFunding 

Amount) 

1 C-HAM-001 Mountain Trunk Storm Sewer $10,999,205.00 $7,875,000.00 

2 C-HAM-002 Watermain Structural Lining $7,000,000.00 $5,250,000.00 

3 C-HAM-003 Wastewater System Lining $6,555,763.00 $4,916,822.00 

4 C-HAM-004 
Woodward Methane Storage Facility 
Refurbishment $4,400,000.00 $3,000,000.00 

5 C-HAM-005 Construction of new Corrosion Control Building $7,660,000.00 $2,310,000.00 

6 C-HAM-006 
Construction of new Lynden Water Treatment 
System $4,570,000.00 $1,950,000.00 

7 C-HAM-007 Osler Road Pumping Station Rehabilitation $2,040,000.00 $1,125,000.00 

8 C-HAM-008 
Condition Assessment Program for Mainline 
Sewers $1,500,000.00 $1,125,000.00 

9 C-HAM-009 Freelton Water Tower Structural Upgrades $3,600,000.00 $1,068,750.00 

10 C-HAM-010 
Western Interceptor Sewer CCTV and Sonar 
Inspection $1,400,000.00 $  1,050,000.00 

11 C-HAM-011 
Ben Nevis & Dewitt Water Pumping Station 
Upgrade $2,590,000.00 $900,000.00 

12 C-HAM-012 
Sewer Lateral Rehabilitation Program for 
Private Drains $  1,000,000.00 $750,000.00 

13 C-HAM-013 
Metallic Watermain Condition Assessment 
Program $800,000.00 $600,000.00 

14 C-HAM-014 
Prestressed Concrete Cylinder Pipe Condition 
Assessment $500,000.00 $375,000.00 

15 C-HAM-015 
Elgin St./RhodesCrt. Pumping Station 
Rehabilitation $985,000.00 $322,500.00 

16 C-HAM-016 Critical Watermain Inspection Program $     400,000.00 $     300,000.00 
  

Total  $55,999,968.00 $32,918.072.00 
 


